improvements to the Land, (3) the acquisition of certain furniture, fixtures, machinery and 
equipment (the “Equipment”) necessary for the completion thereof (collectively, the “Project 
Facility”), all of the foregoing for use by the Applicant as an approximately one hundred eighty-
nine (189) unit residential rental housing facility, including nineteen (19) affordable residential 
rental apartments, and approximately 7,660 square feet of retail space, together with surface 
parking; (B) the granting of certain “financial assistance” (within the meaning of Section 854(14)